
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DISCLAIMER 
 
 
   

Users are warned that this historic issue of this publication series may contain  
language or views which, reflecting the authors' attitudes or that of the period 
in which the item was written, may be considered to be inappropriate or offensive today.

turnde
Typewritten text
This page was added on 03 December 2012 to included the Disclaimer below.
No other amendments were made to this Product



Year Book Australia 1997 747

INDEX

ABARE'S "Women on farms" survey 365-366
ABC Symphony Orchestras 294-295
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Island
people 88-91,147, 207-209,490
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
Liaison Officers (AILO) program 166

ABSTUDY 253
health 207-209
housing assistance programs 490
population 88-91
Support Network for Aboriginal
Parents 166

Training for Aboriginals and Torres
Strait Islanders Program (TAP) 147

ABSTUDY 253
Acid rain 450
Advanced English for Migrants
Program (AEMP) 146-147

Africa 46
Age Pension 158
Aged Care Assessment Program 175
Agriculture 359-398

agricultural environment 361
agricultural improvements 362

fertilisers 362
irrigation 362

Australian Bureau of Agricultural and
Resource Economics (ABARE) 365-366,436

Australian Women in Agriculture 365
apparent consumption of foodstuffs 396-397
beekeeping 396
characteristics of Australian farms 363-364
cereal grains 374-381
Country Women's Association 366
crops 374-386

barley 378-379
cereal grains 374-381
cotton 385
fodder crops 386
grain sorghum 379-380
grapes 383-384
maize 380
oats 377-378
oilseeds 384-385
rice 380-381
sugar 385-386
vegetables 381-382

wheat 374-376
emerging agricultural industries 396
employment in agriculture 365-367
financial statistics of farm businesses 369-372

gross indebtedness 371-372
turnover 370-371

Foundation of Australian Agricultural
Women 365
gross value of agricultural
commodities produced 368-369

land used for agriculture 372-373
livestock 387-394

cattle 387-390
dairying 389-390
meat production and slaughterings 392-393
pigs 391
poultry 392
sheep 390-391

Office of the Status of Women 366
women in agriculture 365-367

ABARE'S "Women on farms" survey 365-366
communications and technology 367
education and qualifications 367
social issues 366-367

wool 394-396
production 394-395
marketing arrangements 395-396
receivals 395

World Rural Women's Day 365
Air Force see Defence
Air pollution 449
Airservices Australia 539
Alternative Birthing Services Program 219
Americas 44-45
Analogue Mobile Phone Service
(AMPS) 549

Ansett Group 534,536
Antarctica 53-54

Antarctic Treaty 53
Antarctic Treaty Consultative
Meetings (ACTM) 53

ANL Ltd 539
ANZUS Treaty 44,49
ARRB Transport Research Ltd 538-539
Army see Defence
Arts Council of Australia 305
ASEAN see Association of South East
Asian Nations

ASEAN Free Trade Area (AFTA) 39



748 Year Book Australia 1997

ASEAN Regional Forum (ARF) 39, 47-48
Assault 269
Assistance for Isolated Children
Scheme (AIC) 254

Assistance with Care and Housing
for the Aged (ACHA) 175

Association of South East Asian
Nations (ASEAN) : 39,47-48

AusAlD 55
Auslndustry 580
Australia arid New Zealand Food
Authority 224

Australia Commerce and Industry
Office (Taipei) i:; "'"'•' ; - 42

Australia-Indonesia Agreement on
Maintaining Security 39

Australia-Japan Ministerial
Committee (AJMC) 43

Australia-New Zealand Closer
EconomidlRelations^rade ? : = ;

Agreement (CKR) 44
Australia-Papua New Guinea Joint
Declaration) of Principles (JDP) " " 44

Australia-Papua New Guinea
Ministerial Forum 44

Australia-Papua New^Suinea Torres ; ;:i ;-
Strait Agreement 44

Australia-Papua New Guinea Treaty
on Development Cooperation I;;B; ;44;;;

Australia-United States Joint Security
Declaration 44

Australia-tlnjted States Ministerial , , ; : : : ::

Consultations (AUSMIN) 44
Australian Agency for International
Development (AusAIP) . . ; . , ...••. 55 •.,.

Australian Archives 292-293
Australian Ballet 294
Australian Ballet School 303
Australian Broadcasting Authority
(ABA) 302

Australian Broadcasting Corporation
(ABC) ;; • ' 301-302,545

Australian Bureau of Agriculture and
Research Economics (ABARE)365-366,386, 436

Australian Centre for International
Agricultural Research 58

Australian Council for Educational
Research (ACbK) ' 255

Australian Federal Police (AFP) 265
Australian Film, Television and Radio
School ; 303

Australian Fisheries Management
Authority (AFMA) 415

Australian Fishing Zone (AFZ) 414-415
Australian Geological Survey
Organisation (AGSO) 436

Australian Hearing Services 173
Australian Institute of Health and
Welfare 224,488-489

Australian Institute of Marine :

Science (AIMS) 581-582
Australian International Education
Foundation .Council:; 254

Australian Language and Literacy
Council 254

Australian Maritime Safety Authority
(AMSA) ; ; ": - ; ' : : ' '": 539

Australian Mineral Industries
Research Association Ltd 436

Australian NatioharTraining
Authority 2S4

Australian Nuclear Science and
Tech riology Orgahisat iori: (ANSTO) 581

Australian Opera 294-295
Australian Postal Corporation 550-551
Australian Qualifications Framework
Advisory Board (AQFAB) 255

Australian Quarantine and
',- Inspeition:Service;(AQIS)r-: ••'••••'• 225-226
Australian Radiation Laboratory 227
Australian Red Cross 228

;;Australian;Reseairch:Counc;il::: ;;;i 254
Australian Road Transport Advisory
Committee 538

AustraliantTransport Council • ; ; . ; 538
Australian Vocational Education and
Training Management Information

,; Statistical Standard.:(AVETMISS) .,.-, 247
Australian Waste Database project 342-343
Australian Women in Agriculture 365-367
ALISTROADS . , !v .. .. 538
AUSTUDY 161-162,164
AUSTUDY/ABSTUDY supplement 352-353

B

Bagasse ; -• """ : ^51
Balance of Payments 697, 715-720
Bangladesh 42
Barley, - :

 : :- , : ' - : : • • • . . • ., 3"»-37v
Bauxite and alumina 422, 424
Beekeeping 396
Biological Weapons Convention . ; 50-51
Biomass 451
Births, deaths and marriages 81-88



Year Book Australia 1997 749

BreastScreen Australia 219
Brunei 40
Bureau of Industry Economics 465
Bureau of Resource Sciences (BRS) 436
Bureau of Tourism Research 509
Bureau of Transport and
Communications Economics 538

Burma 41
Business 315-344

employment 323-324
industry contribution to Gross
Domestic Product 315-317

industry contribution to capital
expenditure 325

industry structure 317-321
labour productivity 324
operations and performance 321-323
women in small business 327-334

Cairns Group :, 52
Cambodia 41
Canada 44
Carer Pension 160
Cattle --§ : • • : ; ; ; - ; 399-402
Central Lowlands 5-6
Child Disability Allowance 160
Chemical Weapons Convention 50-51
Childcare Assistance System 167
Childcare Cash Rebate 167
China 42
Civil Aviation Safety Authority 539
Climate 8-20

climatic controls 8-9
El Nino/La Nina phenomenon 9
Southern Oscillation (SO) 9
tropical cyclones 8-9

cloud 15-16
droughts 16-17
floods 17
fog 16
frost , 14-15
global radiation 15
humidity 15
rainfall and other precipitation 9-12

annual 9-10
rainday frequency 10
rainfall intensity 10-11
seasonal 10
snow 12
thunderstorms and hail 12

sunshine 15
temperature 12-14

average monthly maxima 12
average monthly minima 12
average temperatures 12
extreme maxima 12-13
extreme minima 13
heatwaves 13-14

winds 16
Coal 422-424,426
Coastal geomorphology 7
Colours of Australia 35
Commonwealth Employment
Service Advisory Committee
(CESAC) 145

Commonwealth of Independent : ':
States 45

Commonwealth Heads of
Government Meeting (CHOGM) 51

Commonwealth of Nations 51
Harare Declaration 51

Commonwealth Ministerial Action
Group (CMAG) l\ :; 51

Commonwealth Rehabilitation
Service (CRS) 173

Commonwealth Scientific and
Industrial Research Organisation ":

(CSIRO) 408,435,581
Commonwealth/State Disability
Agreement (CSDA) 172

Commonwealth-State Housing
Agreement (CSHA) 489-490

Communicable Diseases Network-
Australia New Zealand 228

Communications 545-565
carriers 546-548

Optus 547-548
Telstra 546-547
Vodaphone 548

household use of
telecommunications and related
technologies 549-550

mobile phones 549
Analogue Mobile Phone Service
(AMPS) 549
Global System for Mobile
Communication (GSM) 549

postal communications 550-551
Australian Postal Corporation 550-551

service providers 548
telecommunications services within
Australia 545-549



750 Year Book Australia 1997

Special article Household adoption
of digital technologies
ABS survey

analysis . ; : •;,
diffusion scenarios ;

digital connectivity
further research :: •.,-..
future diffusion pathways
intention to spend
interest in online services
probability of acquiring a computer
propensity to acquire modems
reasons for not haying computer
and/Or modem :

results
tree analysis

Community Aged Care Services ' '"•
Packages

Community Rainforest Reforestation
^Program; ; :; ~-:- •••''•': '•:.""•'• •:• •
Community Research Project (CRP)
Community Service Officers (CSOs )
Comprehensive Test' Ban Treaty : ; : ; :
Construction and housing

construction
- irbuildtogsactivicyaf constant prices;1;

conversions, etc.
engineering construction

;;,;;;;new house »;•,-;:; 3;;.-: •.-.-•^
new other residential building
non-residential building

;;:. price indexes of materials used in..,,.;
building
price indexes of materials used in

553-565
553

55,4-555
558-559
553-554
563-564
559-560

555
555
557

560-562

555
556-557

556
'•

175

402>:

166-167
166

50 •
469-491
469-480

475:;
474

477-478
472:;

472-473
474-475

; ;,„•,;•
476

476;;
price indexes of materials used in
building other than house
building ; . . ; .. ...
residential building

... 476-477
471-474

trends in the construction industry 469-471
value, of residential: building 474

home ownership and renting 482-<i83
house price indexes 485-486
housing 481-490

Australian Institute 6f Health and
Welfare 488-489
accessibility and affordability 484-488
Commonwealth Government
initiatives ^88-490
Commonwealth-State Housing
Agreement (CSHA) 489-^90
Crisis Accommodation Program (CAP) 489
Disabilities Services Program 490

Housing Assistance Act 1989
housing assistance programs for
Aboriginal and Torres Strait
blander people
Ministerial Working Group on
Regional Affairs
number of bedrooms ;:

regional development
rent assistance
residential care for older people
Supported Assistance
Accommodation Program (SAAP)
types of dwellings ;

Housing finance ':

industrial disputes
labour costs
trade : union membership

Consumer Price Index TCPI)
Continental drift
Convention "on the Conservation of
Southern Bluefin Tuna (CCSBT)

Coordinated Care Trials
cotton '•'"• '"' '•••• : '
Council for Security Cooperation in
the Asia-Pacific (CSAP)

Country Women's Association
CREATE Australia
Crime and justice

criminal courts
national criminal courts statistics

: correctional services ;: ; H - ••'
indigenous imprisonment
prisoners in Australia

crimes reported by police ; ; ;=i
assault
drug offences

^firearms : . , , ;:. .,
homicide
kidnapping/abduction
personal crime : ; ;;

robbery
sexual assault

criminal justice system
expenditure on public order and
safety

police
Australian Federal Police (AFP)
Commonwealth policing agencies
National Crime Authority
sixe of police forces

National crime statistics
crime victimisation surveys

489

490

488
481-482;

488
489
489-

489
481-^82
486-488

479
478-479

i80
653-660

7

415
219
385

48
; 366

303
261-281
275-277
275-276
276-277
27/7-280

278
277-280
269-27;4

269
274

273-274
269
269

; 269,
269
269

263-264

264-265
265-266

: 265
265-266

265
265-266
266-274

266



Year Book Australia 1997 751

household crime 266
National Criminal Courts Statistics
Unit 276-277
personal crime 266-268

reporting to police 268
Crisis Accommodation Program
(CAP) 489

Crude oil and condensate 421-424,426
Culture and recreation 285-312

ABC Symphony Orchestras 294-295
archives 292-293

Australian Archives 292-293
National Film and Sound Archive 293

arts councils 304
Arts Council of Australia 304

Australian Ballet 294
Australian Opera 294-295
book publishing 292
botanical gardens 288-289

attendance 288-289
cultural and natural heritage 285-287

National Estate 285-286
national parks 286-287
natural environment 286

employment in cultural occupations 305
festivals 304
film and video 296-299

cinema attendance 298-299
distribution 298
motion picture exhibition 298
production 296-298
video hiring and watching 299

government funding of cultural
activities 306-307

involvement in culturaTJeisure
activities 305-306

libraries 290-291
library attendance 291
national libraries bookstocks 291

museums and art museums 287-288
attendance 287-288

multimedia 299-300
music and performing arts 293-296

attendance at performances 295-296
important national organisations 294-295

Musica Viva 294-295
radio and television broadcasting 300-303

Australian Broadcasting Authority
(ABA) 302
Australian Broadcasting Corporation
(ABC) 301
National Transmission Agency (NTA) 301
radio and television operations 302-303

Special Broadcasting Service (SBS) 301-302
reading habits and book buying 291-292
sport and recreation 307, 310

attendance 310
involvement 309-310
government funding 308
participation 310
sport, recreation and gambling
industries 308-309

training in the arts 303-304
Australian Ballet School 303
Australian Film, Television and Radio
School 303
CREATE Australia 303
National Institute of Dramatic
Art (NIDA) 303

zoological and marine parks 289
attendance 289

Dairying 389-390
Dayton Framework Agreement : 45
Defence 65-70

administration 66
Defence Efficiency Review : 66
defence organisation 66

changing directions 66-67
Defence Corporate Plan 66
Five Year Defence Program 66
planning and evaluation 66

Defence Science and Technology
Organisation (DSTO) 68
policy 65-66
programs 67-68

Acquisitions Program 68
Air Force 67
Army 67
budget and management 68
Defence Forces Executive 67
Navy 67
Science and Technology 68
Strategy and Intelligence Program 67-68

resources 68-69
budget and expenditure 68
personnel numbers 69

Restructuring the Australian Army 67
Defence Forces Executive 67
Defence Science and Technology
Organisation (DSTO) 68

Defence Service Homes Scheme
(DSH) 179



752 Year Book Australia 1997

Democratic People's Republic of
Korea 43

Department of Employment,
Education, Training and Youth
Affairs (DEETYA) " ' 254
Department of the Environment,
Sport and Territories 405

Department of Health and Family
Services 171-179,234

Department of Industry, Technology :
and Regional Development 465

Department of Primary Industries
and Energy (DPIE) 405

Department of Industry, Science arid :

Tourism 579-580
Deportment of Social Security 157-167
Disability Services Program (DSP) 172-173
Department of Veterans' Affairs 175-182
diamonds 425
Disability Support Pension 159
Drug offences .... ; , . : .... .... 274

Eastern Highlands 6
Kducatipn : . . . .,, ... 231-359

administration of education at the
national level , ; ,; 2$i

Australian International Education
Foundation Council ; • • • : 2$4
Australian Language and Literacy
Council <. • • : . ; -•: " 25<i
Australian Research Council 254

: Department of Employment.
Education, Training and Youth
Affairs (DEETYA) ; 254
Employment and Skills Formation
Council 254
Higher Education Council 254
National Board of Employment,
Education and Training (NBEET) .: 254
Schools Council 254

adult education ;. 252
Australian Council for Educational
Research (ACER) 255

Australian Qualifications Framework-
Advisory Ronrd f'AOPAJR; 255

Commonwealth and State
Government responsibilities 233-234

educational characteristics of the
population 249-252

education attendance and the labour
force 249-250
educational attainment 25 1-252
participation in education 249

expenditure on education 255-258
funding of schools : 240
Government assistance to students 252-253
• ABSTUDY • 253

Assistance for Isolated Children
Scheme-6YIC) • : 254
AUSTUDY 253
AOSTUDY/ABSTUDY supplement 253

Ministerial Council on Education,
Employment, Training and Youth
Affairs (MCEETYA) ..... 254,255

National Council for Vocational
Education Research (NCVER) : 255

number of schools, students and
teaching staff . . . . ..... ...-.; ....; 236-238 ;

apparent retention rates 239-240
other schooling arrangements ; 238-239

other organisations 255
pre-school education 23i
primary and secondary education 234-2^0

" curriculum development 235
National Goals for Schooling 235

"" primary schooling 235
school attendance 234

" school organisation and operation 234
secondary schooling •.•„ ; :..„ ~; 235-236;:;

special progra'ms 234-235
Siandards,and, Curriculum Councd .;, ;,255
TAFEsystem 245-2i8

;: tertiary education .: • : -240-2^8
Australian National Training Authorir\' 246
Australian Vocational Education and '••
Training Management
Information Statistical Standard :

(AVETMISS) 247
higher education" 241-248
vocational education and training 245-248

Electoral Commission 31
El Ninp/La Nina phenomenon 9
Employment and Skills Formation

: 254

145
4^1-452

4il
441

445-449

4*4-445
449-^50

Employer Incentives Program
Energy .. ; ,

average consumption increase
, contribution to GDP •
electricity and gas operations
energy supply, conversion and end
use

energy use and the environment



Year Book Australia 1997 753

acid rain 450
air pollution 449-450
greenhouse gases 449
urban air quality 450

exports 443-^44
renewable energy resources 450-451

bagasse 451
biomass 451
ethanol 451
solar 450
wind 450-451
wood 451

resources . = 441-444
coal 441
crude oil : : 443
liquefied natural gas 441
liquefied petroleunvgas 441
natural gas 443
uranium ; . .:, , 441

Environment 337-357
agricultural environment , 361
ecologically sustainable development 346
energy use and the environment 449-450
environment programs 342-346

air quality , , 343-346
Australian Waste Database project 342-343
National Pollutant Inventory 342
National Waste Database (NWD)
project 342

Environmental Protection to the
Antarctic Treaty 53

environment education and training 356
environment research and
development 355

environmental indicators 337-338
Organisation of Economic
Cooperation and Development
(OECD) 337-338
land cover 1788-1993 348-349

national activities 338-342
Greenhouse response 338

National Greenhouse Response
Strategy (NGHRS) 338-339

climate change research 341-342
Greenhouse Challenge 339
Greenhouse 21C 339-341
Intergovernmental Panel on Climate
Change (IPCC) 341
National Greenhouse Gas Inventory 339-341

National Strategy for Ecologically
Sustainable Development (NSESD) 346

Intergovernmental Committee on
Ecologically Sustainable
Development (ICEDSD) 346

pollution abatement and control
techniques 347-348

soil conditions 349-352
acidity 350-351
erosion damage 349-350
salinity 350-352

waste disposal 347-348
water 352-355

groundwater extraction 353-354
groundwater usage ; 353
median rainfall 352
Murray-Darling system ..,. • 352

Ethanol 451
Europe 45
European Union 45
Extreme Disablement Adjustment 176

Family Payment :; • 162
Family Tax Payment 162-163
Financial Information Service (FIS) >?• 166
Farm Forestry Program 402
Financial system -.- -; 591-622

deposit-taking institutions 593-600
banks ; 593-594

financial enterprises 592
financial markets 612-617

credit market 612-613
foreign exchange market 617
long-term debt securities market 615-616
short term money market 614-615
stock market 613-614

Insurance and Superannuation
Commission 606

lending by financial institutions 617-619
commercial finance 619
lease finance 618
personal finance 618

life offices and superannuation funds 601-604
friendly societies 604
life insurance and superannuation 601
life insurance companies 602-603
superannuation funds and approved
deposit funds 603-604

managed funds 609-612
collective investment institutions 610-611
investment managers 611-612

money and the payments system 619-621



754 Year Book Australia 1997

money 619-620
money supply measures 620
payments statistics 620-621

non-bank deposit-taking institutions 594-600
authorised money market dealers 597
cash management trusts 600
credit cooperatives ?• 596
finance companies 599
genera] financiers ; 599-600
money market corporations 597-598
pastoral finance companies 598

: permanent building societies ••• 595-596
other financial institutions 605-609

common funds : 607
cooperative housing societies 609
general insurance companies 606

• health insurance ••• •. • •• 605-606
public unit trusts 608
securitisers 608-609

Firearms ' 273-274'
Fisheries Research and

-Development Corporation (FRDG) ••-• 416
Fishing see Forestry and Fishing
Fodder crops , •. 386
Foreign ciebr ' ' 730-732
Forest and Wood Products Research

-.': and Development Corporation = • • ::408
Forest Industry Structural
Adjustment Package , 407
Forestry and fishing 401-419

fishing 109-417
•:••••• aquaculture :: ;^ °":- ;; : : 416-417'

Australian Fisheries Management
Authoriiy (AFMA) 415
Australian Fishing Zone (AF2) 414-415
Commonwealth Fisheries

• Management Act 1991 "' "• : - 4 1 4
Convention on the Conservation of
Southern Bluefin Tuna (CCSBTJ 415
exports and imports 413-414
Fisheries Administration Act 1991 415

; fisheries research ;;i 4l6
Fisheries Research and Development
Corporation (FRDQ 416
fisheries resources 409-410
fisheries legislation and territorial
arrangements 414-416
individual transferable quotas 415
;LawoftheSea . ,; 415
processing offish, crustaceans and
molluscs 413
production '•; ;4lO-413
recreational fishing 417

Forestry 401-408
Commonwealth government
initiatives, 405-408

Community Rainforest Reforestration
Program 402
Commonwealth Scientific and
Industrial Research Organisation
(CSIRO) 408
Department of the Environment,
Sport and Territories 405
Department of Primary Industries and
Energy (DPIE);; •• -\ 405
farm forestry 406
Farm Forestry Program , 402
Forest and Wood Products Research
and Development Corporation 408
Forest Industry Structural Adjustment
Package 407
Government administration ~ ^Q5
National Afforestation Program (MAP) 402
National Forests Inventory 407
National Forest Policy Statement :
(NFPS) 405-406
National Forests inventory •,•., ... ,407
National Plantations Inventory 407
native forest 401-402

' • • plantations" \ '•••••-. l':-- ";'"; ?402
plantation initiatives under the NFPS 406
pu Ip mill guidelines , , 407-408
Regional Farm Agreements 406
tropical forests 403

;; tropical timber :: ; '; " ' : = • ' :'407
Wood and Paper Industry Strategy 407
wood and paper products , :, „ ; , - , 403-404

forest estate 401-403
native forest 401-402
plantations ; ; ^402
tropical forests 403

MinisteriaLCpuneil on Forestry, :

Fisheries and Aquaculture
(MCFFA) 402,405

Forum Fisheries Agency ' : 43
Foundation of Australian Agricultural
Women . ...... ... ; 365

Fruit (excluding grapes) 382-383

General Agreement on Tariffs and
Trade (GATT) 52

Geography = 3-7
area 3-4



Year Book Australia 1997 755

landforms 4-7
Central Lowlands 5-6
coastal geomorphology 7
continental drift 7
Eastern Highlands 6
Western Plateau 5

position 3
rivers and lakes 7

coastal margin 7
Murray-Darling system 7

water resources 17-19
Great Artesian Basin 17
Murray-Darling system 17

Global System for Mobile
Communication (GSM) 549

Gold 422-424
Government 23-36

see also Local Government
Australia Act 1986 23, 25
Australian Constitution 23
Commonwealth Government 25-33

formation of governments 25
Commonwealth Parliament 23

Acts of the Parliament 33-35
Australia (Request and Consent) Act
1986 35
Committees of the Parliament 26
elections 30-32
enactment of legislation 35
executive government 26
formation of government 25
franchise 30
Governor-General 23-25,35
House of Representatives 23
legislative power 23
Migration Act 1958 30
Northern Territory Representation
Act 1922 31
numbers and salaries of Ministers 30
parliamentary salaries and allowances 30, 33
qualification for membership 30
qualification for franchise 30
referendums 33
Representation Act 1948 30
representation of people 26
representation entitlements 32-33
role of Parliament 25-26
Senate 26,30
Senate (Representation of Territories)
Act 1973 31

Electoral Commissioner 31
Governor-General 23-25,35

Administrators 24

Holders of the office 24
powers and functions 24

Governors of the States 24-25
powers and functions 24-25

National Anthem and colours of
Australia 35
Sovereign 24

Royal Style and Titles Act 1973 24
State and Territory Parliaments 33

Acts of the Parliaments 34-35
Australia (Request and Consent) Act
1986 35
Governors 24-25
Lower Houses 23
Upper Houses 23

Government finance 625-649
Commonwealth Government finance 663-639

assistance to the States and Territories 637
outlays, revenue and financing
transactions 633-636
taxation 638-639

finance of all levels of government
combined 628-633

financial assets and liabilities 646-648
local government finance 643-646
public sector 625-628

deficit 627
general government output as a
percentage of GDP 626-627
government sector's contribution to
national saving 628

State/Territory government finance 639-643
taxation 631,633-634,638-639

Commonwealth government
taxes 631,633-634,638-639
Local government taxes 646
State and Territory government taxes 642

Grain sorghum 378-380
Grapes 383-384
Great Artesian Basin 17
Greenhouse gases 338-341

H

Health
children's health

health screening
immunisation

communicable disease
congenital malformation
Coordinated Care Trials
death, causes of

195-229
199-201
200-201
199-200

204
203-204

219
209-214



756 Year Book Australia 1997

external causes 212
dementia deaths 213-214
perinatal deaths 210

dental health 201-202
disability 202-203
health care delivery 2 14-216

comparison of public and private
hospitals 216
Medicare 214
private hospitals 215
public hospitals 214-215
same day surgery 215
use of hospitals 215

health care financing 219-223
Commonwealth Government funding
of hospitals 220
health insurance coverage 221
household expenditure on medical
care and health 220-221
Medicare financing 220,
Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme 221
total health expenditure 219-220

health of indigenous Australians 207-209
access to services 207-208,
alcohol 208
breast feeding 208-209
disability and handicap 209
health-related actions 207
health risk factors 208-209
mortality 209
perceived health-related and
substance use problems 208
relative weight 208
self-reported health status 207
smoking 208

health programs 216-217
Aboriginal health 216-217
diet and nutrition 217-218
drugs 218
family planning 218
homeless youth 217
injury prevention and control 217
mental health 217
National Diabetes Action Plan 217
organ and tissue donation 218
programs for the aged and people
with disabilities 217
survivors of torture and trauma 218

health-related organisations 223-228

226

224

Authority
Australian Institute of Health and
Welfare

Australian Quarantine and Inspection
Service (AQIS) 225-226
Australian Radiation Laboratory 227-228
Australian Red Cross 228
Cancer registries 228
Communicable Diseases Network-
Australia New Zealand 228
Department of Health and Family
Services 224
Health and Community Services
Ministerial Council 223-224
International Agency for Research on
Cancer ! 223
National Cancer Statistics Clearing
House! ' . . ' • ' . ' . " . . 228
National Health and Medical Research
Council tNHMRQ 224-225

" National Heart Foundation of Australia 228
National Occupational Health and
Safety'Commission (NOHSC) 226-227

: Private Health Insurance
Administration Council ^PHIAQ 225
Therapeutic Goods Administration

;<TGA) ' , , ' . ' ' - 2 7
World Health Organisation 223

health status 197-201,207
health workforce 216
healthy lifestyles and risk factors 197-199

overweight and obesity 197-198
physical activity 198
use of illicit drugs 198-199
use Of medication 199
use of tobacco and alcohol 198

HIV and ADDS 204-205
women's health 218-219

Alternative Birthing Services Program 219
BreastScreen Australia 219
cancer screening programs 218
National Cervical Screening Program 219
National Education Program on
Female Genital Mutilation 219
National Women's Health Program 218

Health and Cornmunity Services
Ministerial Council 223

Higher Education Council 254
Home and Community Care
Program (HACC) 173

Homicide , 269
Hong Kong 4 2
Housing see. Construction and
Housing

household adoption of digital
technologies 553-65



Year Book Australia 1997 757

I

151-194Income and welfare
Department of Health and Family
Services 167-175

Aged Care Assessment Program 174
Aged Care Assessment Teams (ACATs) 174
Assistance with Care and Housing for
the Aged (ACHA) 175
Australian Hearing Services 173
child care 167
Childcare Assistance System 167
Childcare Cash Rebate 167
children's Services Program 167-168
Commonwealth Rehabilitation Service
(CRS) 172-173
Commonwealth/State Disability
Agreement (CSDA) 172-173
Community Aged Care Services
Packages 175
community based care for aged and
disabled people 175
Disability Services Program (DSP) 172
Home and Community Care Program
(HACC) 173
National Childcare Accreditation
Council 167
people's need for assistance because
of age or disability 168-169,172-173
residential care for aged people 174
Special Services and Supplementary
Services (SUPS) 167
use of child care 168

Department of Social Security 157-167
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
Liaison Officers (AILO) program 165
Age Pension 162
Carer Pension 160
Child Disability Allowance 160
Child Support Scheme 164
Community Research Project (CRP) 166-167
Community Service Officers (CSOs) 166
Customer Service 165
Disability Support Pension 159
Family Payment 162
Family Tax Payment 162-163
Financial Information Service (FIS) 166
income support programs 157-165
international agreements and
payment of pensions abroad 166
Jobs, Education and Training Program
(JET) 164
Job Search Allowance 0SA) 160-161

Maternity Allowance 165
Mature Age Allowance (MAA) 161-162
Migrant Liaison Officers (MLO)
program 165
Multilingual Telephone Interpreter
Service 165
Newstart Allowance (NSA) 160-161
parenting allowance 164-165
payments for families with children 162-165
payments for people with disabilities
and the sick 159-160
payments for the retired 158-159
payments for the unemployed 160-162
Partner Allowance 162
Rent Assistance 165
Sickness Allowance 160
Sole Parent Pension 163
Special Benefit 165
Support Network for Aboriginal
Parents 165
Youth Service Units (YSUs) 166
Youth Training Allowance (YTA) 161

Department of Veterans' Affairs 175-182
Community and Residential Support
Progams, ; 180
Compensation Program 176-180
Defence Service Homes Scheme 179-180
Extreme Disablement Adjustment ' 176
health program 180-181
Housing Sub-program (Defence
Service Homes Scheme) 179-180
Income Support Sub-program 178-179
Office of Australian War Graves 181-182!
Repatriation Commission 175
Repatriation Comprehensive Care
Scheme 180
Veterans' Children Education
Scheme 177-178
Vietnam Veterans Counselling
Service 181

household income and expenditure 153-157
household expenditure 155-157
household income 153-155
income distribution 154-155
income units receiving government
income support 155
levels of expenditure 156-157

voluntary work 169-171
activities performed 171
characteristics of volunteers 170
fields of voluntary work 170-171
reasons for becoming a volunteer 171
time spent on voluntary work 171



758 Year Book Australia 1997

Special article Government
redistribution of income in Australia 184-194
allocated and actual outlays 193
definition of household types 194
income concepts and definitions 192-193
income inequality 190

fiscal measures 190-191
income redistribution 191-192
redistribution between household ' ,
types ' ; . " ' . . ' . ' . ' . ; " 184-189

direct benefits 185-186
; direct taxes- : 186
: final income ! " ' , ' . ' . \ " ' . \ \ 188-189

indirect benefits 187
indirect taxes : . • : 188

: ^private income; ' . ' . . , ' . ' . . ' : 184-185;
redistribution between income

: groups : ; ; 189-190
India ' , , ' . ' . ' , . ' ' . ' . " 41
Indian Ocean 46-47
Indonesia ; 39-40
Indian Ocean Rim Association for;
Regional Cooperation (TOR-ARC) 47

Industry Commission 465
Industry overview ; ; 315-334

business operations and performance 321-323
debt charges 321
operating profits : 321
performance ratios 321

Economic Activity Survey 319
employment industries ; 323-324
industry contribution to capital
expenditure 325

industry contribution to Gross
Domestic Product 315-317

distribution industries 316
goods-producing industries 316
National Accounts 315
service industries i 316

industry structure ; 317-321
classification of businesses 317-321
employment : ; 318,
numbers:ofbusinesses 318
sales of goods and services 317
size of businesses . ' • ' • , - . . . \ 317

labour productivity ; • 324
Special article Women in Small
Business • ' . ' ' . - . ' • " . ' . 327-33«
hours worked be female small
business operators ^30-332
participation of women in small

, business ; : ; 327-333

women as decision makers in small
business 332
women in small business by industry 327-328
women small business operators 329-330
women working in their own small
business 328-329

Industry Research and Development
Board 580

Inhumane Weapons Convention 51
Insurance andSuperannuation
Commission . 606

Intergover:nmenta],Committee ;on
Ecologically Sustainable • • • • • •
Development (ICEDSD)' '. . 346

IntergOvernmehljal^knel pri Climate
Change • • • • - > - • • • , , . , , 3^1-

International accounts and trade 697-741:

balanci otpayments, : ; .'; ; , '„ 697,715-720;
classification • ' ! • > 716
conceptual framework , 715-716
'exports and imports 0f goods and ;

• services :; • 719-727
statistical overview 716-719

f o r e i g n ' d e b t ''.'."„.'.' . ' . ' . ' . ' 730-732
foreign ownership in Australia 697, 739-740
international investment • '..'.'. 697, 728-738

classification: ' . . ; ' . ; ' ' . ; . ; ; 72$
foreign debt 730-732
investment by country . . ' , . . 733-735
investment by iridustfy 736-738
investment position 728-730
investment ratios: 732-733

internationillmerchandise trade 697
classification 698
conceptual framework '. 697-698
expbrtsland impbhs by commodity 703-711
exports and imports by country 700-703
exports and imports by industry of
origin ^ ' ' ' , ' " ! '. '. I ' ". ' ~ I l. ' 712
exports and imports by
State/Territory • ' ' . ' . " . • ' , 699-700
export price index : ' . ' . : , : " ' ' . 714-715
impprt price index • : ' 712-714
total merchandise exports and imports 699

: valuation . . ' ' , ' / ' . ' ', '[ ' 1 .; ;' ; : 698;
International Agency for Research
on Cancer : 223

International Atomic Energy Agency
(IAEA) ; 49

International Civil Aviation
Organisatiph, ; ; 540

International Forurn on the Indian •
Ocean Region (IFIOR) '. ', '. ' . ' . . .46.



Year Book Australia 1997 759

International relations 37-62
Africa 46

aid programs 46
humanitarian operations 46
peacekeeping operations 46
Southern African Development
Community (SADC) 46

Americas 44-45
Canada 44
United States 44

Antarctica 53-54
Antarctic Treaty 53
Antarctic Treaty Consultative Meetings
(ACTM) 53

ANZUS Treaty 44,49
ASEAN see Association of South East

Asian Nations
ASEAN Free Trade Area (AFTA) 39
ASEAN Regional Forum (ASF) 39, 47-48

Council for Security Cooperation in
the Asia-Pacific (CSAP) 48

Asia Pacific Economic Cooperation
(APEC) : . ' . : : . 4 7

second meeting in Bpgdr ; 47
third meeting in Osaka 47
Osaka Action Agenda , 47

Association of South East Asian
Nations (ASEAN) , 39

membership 39
Australia Commerce and Industry
Office (Taipei) : 42

Australia-Indonesia Agreement on
Maintaining Security 39

Australia-Japan Ministerial Committee
(AJMC) 43

Australia-New Zealand Closer
Economic Relations Trade
Agreement (CER) 44

Australia-Papua New Guinea Joint
Declaration of Principles 0DP) 44

Australia-Papua New Guinea
Ministerial Forum 44

Australia-Papua New Guinea Torres
Strait Agreement 44

Australia-Papua New Guinea Treaty
on Development Cooperation 44

Australia-United States Joint Security
Declaration 44

Australia-United States Ministerial
Consultations (AUSMIN) 44
Joint Communique 44
Joint Security Declaration 44

Australian Agency for International
Development (AusAID) 55

ACIAR 58
Bilateral security linkages 48
Cairns Group 52
Commonwealth of Nations 51

Commonwealth Heads of
Government Meeting (CHOGM) 51
Commonwealth Ministerial Action
Group (CMAG) 51
Harare Declaration 51

Consular services and passports 54-55
cultural relations 54
country and regional assistance 58-59
disarmament and arms control 50-51

Biological Weapons Convention 50-51
Chemical Weapons Convention 50-51
Comprehensive Test Ban Treaty 50
Inhumane Weapons Convention 51
South Pacific Nuclear Free Zone Treaty 50

development assistance, Papua New
Guinea 44

Environment see international
environment

Environmental Protection to the
Antarctic Treaty 53
Europe i5

Commonwealth of Independent States 45
Dayton Framework Agreement 45
European Union 45
Russia 45
Yugoslavia 45

Human rights 54
AusAID 54

Indian Ocean 46-47
Indian Ocean Rim Association for
Regional Cooperation (IOR-ARC) 47
International Forum on the Indian
Ocean Region (IFIOR) 46

International environment 53
United Nations Conference on
Environment and Development
(UNCED) 53

International trade relations 51
General Agreement on Tariffs and
Trade (GATT) 52

Latin America 45
Law of the Sea 52

United Nations Convention on the
Law of the Sea 52

Middle East 45-56
Multinational Force and Observers
(MFO) 46



760 Year Book Australia 1997

Multinational Interception Force (MIF) 46
United Nations Truce Supervision
Organisation (UNTSO) 46

Multilateral, humanitarian and
non-government organisation
assistance 57-58

community programs 58
emergencies and refugees 57-58
international organisations 57
multilateral development banks 57

North Asia 42-43
Democratic People's Republic of
Korea 43
China t2
Hong Kong 42
Japan 42-43
Japanese investment in Australia 43
Japanese tourist trade in Australia 42-43
Korea see Democratic People's
Republic of Korea; Republic of
Korea
Korean Peninsula Energy
Development Organisation
(KEDO) 43
Republic of Korea 43
Republic of Korea fee-paying students 43
Republic of Korea tourist trade in
Australia 43
Taiwan 42
Taiwan-Australia Double Tax
Agreement 42
Taiwanese tourist trade in Australia 42

Nuclear issues 49-50
International Atomic Energy Agency
(IAEA) 49
Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty
(WT) 49

Overseas Aid Program 55
AusAlD 55
country and regional assistance 56-57

Overseas representation 58-60
regional security dialogues 47-48

ASEAN Regional Forum (ARF) 39, 47-48
South and south-east Asia 39-42

Bangladesh 42
Brunei 40
Burma 41
Cambodia 41
India 41
Indonesia 39-40
Laos 41
Malaysia 40
Pakistan 41

Philippines 40
Singapore 40
Sri Lanka 42
Thailand 40-41
Vietnam 41

South Pacific 43-44
Forum Fisheries Agency 43
New Zealand 44
Papua New Guinea 4-4
South Pacific Commission 43

'. South Pacific Forum 43
Spilth Pacific Regional Environmental
Program 43
Torres Strait Agreement 44

Treaties 54
Environmental Protection to the
Antarctic Treaty 53

United Nations Convention on the
Law of the Sea 52

World Trade Organisation 39, 44, 52
Iron ore 421-424

Japan 42-i3
Jobs, Education and Training
Program 0ET) 164

Job Search Allowance (JSA) 160-161
Job Seeker Preparation and Support 147
JobStart 145

K

Kidnapping/abduction 269
Korea see Democratic People's
Republic of Korea; Republic of
Korea

Korean Peninsula Energy
Development Organisation (KEDO) 43

Labour 101-149
Commonwealth Employment Service
Advisory Committee (CESAC) 145

employment 107-115
labour mobility 111-112
persons employed at home 112-114
underemployed workers 11^-115

government employment programs 143-148
case management services 148



Year Book Australia 1997 761

Advanced English for Migrants
Program (AEMP) 146-147
bridging courses for overseas-born
Australian residents 147
Employer Incentives Program 145
entry-level training incentives 145
Job Seeker Preparation and Support 147
JobStart 145
Labour Adjustment Packages (LAPs) 145-146
New Enterprise Incentive Scheme
(NEIS) 146
SkillShare 147
Special Employer Support Program 145
Training and Skills (TASK) Program 146
Training for Aboriginals and Torres
Strait Islanders Program (TAP) 147
Training for Employment Program
(TEP) 146
transition to the new Employment
Placement Market 145

hours of work and work patterns 134-135
industrial relations 138-141

industrial disputes 138-140
trade unions 140-141

labour force 103-107
characteristics 105-107

persons who re-entered the labour
force ; 121-122

persons not in the labour force 120-121
superannuation 129-132

Superannuation Guarantee legislation 131
training 141-143

expenditure l4l
length of training course 142
recipients of training 142
reasons for training employees 142-143
training practices 143

unemployment 115-120
job search experience 118
job vacancies 119-120

wages, earnings, costs of labour and
hours of work 122-137
average weekly earnings 123-124
award rates of pay indexes 122-123
composition and distribution of
earnings 124-128
hours of work and work patterns 134-135
labour costs 132-134
standard non-wage benefits 128-129
superannuation 129-132
working arrangements 135-137

Labour Adjustment Packages (LAPs) 145-146
Language 98-99

Laos 41
Latin America 45
Law of the Sea 52
Liquefied natural gas 421, 427
Liquefied petroleum gas 421,426-427
Livestock see Agriculture
Local government 643-646

finance 643-646
financial assets and liabilities 646-648

M

380
40

455-466
464
465

459-460
461

456;

465
461
464

Maize
Malaysia
Manufacturing industry

advanced manufacturing
Bureau of Industry Economics
capital expenditure
clay building bricks
clothing, footwear and leather
manufacturing

Commonwealth government
authorities

company profits . . ' . . ' .
computer-aided design
concentration within manufacturing
industry 463-464

cotton woven fabrics '„ \ \ , , 462
Department of Industry, Technology ;

and Regional Development 465
employment 457

New South Wales 457
Queensland 457
South Australia 457
Victoria 457

electronic and electrical equipment
and appliance manufacturing 464

food, beverages and tobacco, 456,460
Industry Commission 465
industrial disputes 138-140,458-459, 479
labour costs 458
machinery and equipment 455-456, 460
manufacturing technology 464

Total Quality Control/Management
(TIC/TQM) 464

manufacturing trends 455-456
metal products 455-456,460, 464
motor vehicle and parts 464
New South Wales 456
newsprint 462
non-metallic products 455-456,460,463
other manufacturing 455, 460,463



762 Year Book Australia 1997

petroleum, coal, chemical and
associated products 455, 460,463

price indexes 462-463
principal manufactured commodities 461-462
printing, publishing and recorded
media 459

production 455
Productivity Commission 465
printing, publishing and recorded
media 455^56,459-460

Queensland ! 456
research and experimental
development, : 464-465

sales and output 460-461
' "shareo'fGDP '. '.' ' . . ' ' . . ' , . " , 4 5 5

South Australia : 457
structure of manufacturing industry 456-465
technology 464
textiles, clothing, footwear and
leather 455-456^459-460

TotalQuality Control/Management ',.
(TIC/TQM) 464

trade union membership ,.'. 459
transport equipment 464
turnover ' , . . . - • . 156-457
Victoria 456
woollen woven fabrics 461
woven fabrics of man-made fibres, 462
wood and paper products 455, 459, 463-464

Maternity Allowance 165
Mature Age Allowance (MAA) 161-162
Medicare; 214-220
Middle East 45-46
Migrant Liaison Officers (MLO)
program : 165

Migration 91-9
Minerals see mining
Mining 421-437

administrative and financial
arrangements 432-435

crude oil marketing and pricing
arrangements : 434
incentives to encourage petroleum
exploration and development 435
mineral rights 432
mineral royalties 433
mining and exploration for other than
petroleum — legislation 432
petroleum mining and exploration -
legislation ' [ 432-43?
pricing and approval system for :
liquefied natural gas 434
pricing of Liquefied petroleum gas 434

secondary tax arrangements in
petroleum industry 434

bauxite and alumina 421, 424
coal 421,426
contribution to Gross Domestic
Product (GDP) 421

crude oil and condensate 421-422,426
diamonds 425
employment 421
exports 423-424
gold 421,424
imports 424
iron ore" ' 421,424
Liquefied petroleum gas 426-427
mineral production 422-423

bauxite- 422,424
; : coal: , ; ; : ? ; . ; ; ' 422,426

metallic minerals 422
oifahdgas ' ' ' ' 421,426

••••• Western Australia • •-• . 422
mineral exploration '• \ '' ' 429

drilling methods used in Australia 430
mineral exploration expenditure 429-430
overseas exploration, : ; :431
petroleum exploration expenditure ; 431^

mineral resources and geology 429
mineral sands ; : 421,424-425
minerals processing and treatment: 428
naairalgas ",': ': ' 427
oil and gas resources 428
research : 435-436

Australian Bureau of Agriculture and
. Research Economics (ABARE) 436

Australian Geological Survey
; Organisation (AGSO) ; : ; : 435

Australian Mineral industries Research
Association Ltd 436
Bureau of Resource Sciences (BRS) 436
Commonwealth Scientific and \ . '
Industrial Research Organisation
;(CSiRQ) .."'.' '..'~ . 435-436

turnover 421
bauxite • 42J

coal . ; . . . . 4 2 1
.copper ; '. 421
gold 421
iron ore 421
mineral sands 421
oil and gas ', ' 421
other minerals 421

. . -Silver; : . ,. : ! , r .i . ' . . . , . , 421 _

uranium - . .; > . 425 -



Year Book Australia 1997 763

Nuclear Non-Proliferation
(Safeguards) Act 1987 425
Olympic Dam 425
Ranger deposit 425

Ministerial Council on Education,
Employment, Training and Youth
Affairs (MCEETYA) 235, 254
Ministerial Council on Forestry,
Fisheries and Aquaculture (MCFFA) 402,405

Ministerial Working Group on
Regional Affairs 488

Multilingual Telephone Interpreter
Service 165

Multinational Force and Observers
(MFO) 46

Multinational Interception Force
(MIF) 46

Murray-Darling system 7,17,352
MusicaViva 294-295

N

671-693
673
687

685-687
685

685

National accounts
constant price of'real' GDP
financial accounts
implicit price deflators (TPD) 674
input-output tables

basic structure
relationship to national income and
expenditure accounts
Input-output tables for seven industry
sectors 685-687

measurement of GDP 671-673
expenditure approach 671-672
income approach, 671
production approach 672

national income, expenditure and
product accounts 674-683

domestic production account 674-677
national capital account 679-682
national income and outlay account 678-679
overseas transactions account 682-683

State accounts 684
gross state product (GSP) 684

Special article National Resources in
National Balance Sheets 689-693
background 689
conclusion 692
data 692
endnotes 693
forests 691

ABS approach 691

valuation issues 691-692
land 690-691
subsoil assets 689

ABS approach 690
valuation issues 690

National Afforestation Program (NAP) 402
National Anthem of Australia 35
National Board of Employment,
Education and Training NBEET) 254

National Cancer Statistics Clearing
House 228

National Cervical Screening Program 219
National Childcare Accreditation
Council 167

National Council for Vocational
Education Research (NCVER) 255

National Criminal Courts Statistics
Unit 276-277

National Crime Authority 265
National Diabetes Action Plan 217
National Education Program on
Female Genital Mutilation 219

National Estate 285-286
National Film and Sound Archive 293
National Forests Inventory 407
National Forest Policy Statement
(NFPS) 402

National Goals for Schooling 235
National Greenhouse Gas Inventory 339-341
National Greenhouse Response
Strategy (NGHRS) 338-339

National Health and Medical
Research Council (NHMRC) 224-225

National Heart Foundation of
Australia 228
National Institute of Dramatic Art
(NIDA) 303

National Occupational Health and
Safety Commission (NOHSC) 226-227

National Plantations Inventory 407
National Pollutant Inventory 342
National Road Transport
Commission 539

National Strategy for Ecologically
Sustainable Development (NSESD) 346

National Transmission Agency (NTA) 309, 545
National Waste Database (NWD)
project 342

National Women's Health Program 218
Natural gas 427
Navy see Defence
New Zealand 44
Newstart Allowance (NSA) 160-161



764 Year Book Australia 1997

North Asia
Nuclear Non-Proliferation Treaty
(NPT) 49

Oais 377-378
Office of Australian War Graves 181-182
Office of the Status of Women 366
Oilseeds 384-385
Optus 547-548
Organisation of Economic
Cooperation and Development
COECD) 337-338

Pakistan 41
Papua New Guinea 44
Partner Allowance 162
Personal crime 269
Philippines 40
Pharmaceutical Benefits Scheme 221
Population 73-100

Australia's cultures 88-99
Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
population 88-91
migration 91-99

births, deaths and marriages 81-88
births 85-86
deaths 86-88
de facto marriages 83-84
divorce 84-85
households and families 82
life expectancy 87-88
marriages 82-83

language 98-99
migration 91-99

citizenship 94-96
country of origin 94
language 98-99
religion 96-98

population structure 73-81
age and sex 79-81
distribution 76-79
growth 75-76
sixe 73-74

religion 96-98
Pigs 391
Prices 653-667

alternative measures of consumer
price inflation 657-658

exclusion of shelter 657
underlying inflation rate 657

construction price indexes 662-663
materials used in house building 662-663
materials used in other than house
building 663

Consumer Price Index (CPI) 653-660
conceptual basis 654
CPI basket, 653
CPI population group . 653
index population 653
long-term price series 659-660
periodic reviews 65-4-655
price collection " 655-656
price movements by city 656-657
price movements by broad
commodity group 657
Treasury's underlying inflation rate 658-659
weighting pattern ; 655

international comparisons 660
international trade price indexes 665-666

export price index 665
import price index 665-666

lending by financial institutions 618
manufacturing price indexes 664-665

articles produced by manufacturing 664-665
materials..used in manufacturing 664

Producer Price indexes 661-662
long-term price series 661-662

Private Health Insurance
Administration Council (PH1AQ) 225
Productivity Commission 465

Qantas 534, 536

R&D see Research and Development
research and development (R&D) 569

business sector 572-574
expenditure and resources devoted

to R&D 569
expenditure on R&D —; compared
internationally 569-571

funding \ \ ' . ' ' ' . ' . . ' . . " ' 571-578
general government sector 574-576
higher education sector : 577-578
Industry Research and Development
Board ! " | ; 580

private non-government sector 578-579



Year Book Australia 1997 765

R&D Tax Concession Program 580
Strategic Assistance for R&D (R&D
START) 580

Research and Development (R&D)
Tax Concession Program 580

Regional Forest Agreements 406-407
Religion 96-98
Rent Assistance 165
Repatriation Commission 175
Repatriation Comprehensive Care
Scheme 180

Republic of Korea 43
Rice 380-381
Robbery 269
Russia 45

Schools Council 254
Science and technology 569-588

Auslndustry 580
Australian Institute of Marine Science
(AIMS) 581-582

Australian Nuclear Science and
Technology Organisation (ANSTO) 581
Commonwealth Scientific and
Industrial Research Organisation
(CSIRO) 580,581

Science and Industry Research Act
1949 581

Department of Industry, Science and
Tourism 579-580

official organisations and
administration 579-582
research and development (R&D) 569

business sector 572-574
expenditure and resources devoted to
R&D 569
expenditure on R&D - compared
internationally 569-571
funding 571-578
general government sector 574-576
higher education sector 577-578
Industry Research and Development
Board 580
private non-government sector 578-579
R&D Tax Concession Program 580
Strategic Assistance for R&D (R&D
START) 580

Special article Understanding the
innovation process in manufacturing 584-588

effects of innovation on business
performance 587

objectives leading businesses to
innovate 587

proportion of manufacturers
innovating 584-585

reasons for not innovating 585-586
sources of ideas leading businesses
to innovate 586-587

Service industries 495-505
employment 495-496

full-time 495-490
part-time 495-496

gross product 496-^97
number of businesses ^95
statistics for selected service
industries 497-504

architectural, consultant engineering
and surveying services 500
clubs (hospitality) and pubs, taverns
and bars 503-504
computer services 498
Sim and video production and
distribution 500-501
gambling services 503
legal and accounting services 499-500
motion picture exhibition 501
private medical practice industry 502
radio and television services 501-502
real estate agents industry 498
sports industry 502-503

Sexual assault 269
Sheep 390-391
Sickness Allowance 160
Singapore 40
SkillShare 147
Solar energy 450
Sole Parent Pension 163
South and south-east Asia 39-42
South Pacific 43-44
South Pacific Commission 43
South Pacific Forum 43
South Pacific Nuclear Free Zone
Treaty 50

South Pacific Regional
Environmental Program 43

Southern African Development
Community (SADC) 46

Southern Oscillation (SO) 9
Special Benefit 165
Special Broadcasting Service (SBS) 301-302, 545
Special Employer Support Program 145



766 Year Book Australia 1997

Special Services and Supplementary
Services (SUPS) 167

Sri Lanka 42
Standards and Curriculum Council 255
State and Territory government 23

Commonwealth assistance to the
States and Territories 637
Parliaments 33

Acts of the Parliaments 34-35
Australia (Request and Consent) Act
1986 ; • - • • 35
Governors : - ; 24-25
tower Houses ; 23
Upper Houses ; 23

State/Territory government finance 639-643
Strategic Assistance for R&D (R&D •"•
START)- = - •'••• - 580

Strategy and Intelligence Program 67-68
Sugar 385-386
Superannuation Guarantee :

Legislation1 : j^l
Support Network for Aboriginal
Parents > ^5

Supported Assistance
Accommodation 'Program (SAAP) 489

Taiwan • -. - . . • • - . . . . 4 2
Taxation 631,633-634,638-639

Commonwealth : : •
; government txxes -. 631,633-634,638-639
Local"government taxes ; 646
State and Territory government taxes 642

Thailand 40-41
Telstra 546-547
Therapeutic Goods Administration ;
(TGA) • :227

Torres Strait Agreement 4i
Total Quality Control/Management
(TIC/TQM) 464

Tourism 509^521
Bureau Of Tourism Research ; 509
domestic tourism 510-5H

accommodation 511
destination patterns 510
purpose of trips 510
visitor nights 510

economic importance 509-510
expenditure by tourists 509, 514-515

domestic tourism 509
international tourism 509

export earnings 509
growth rate 509
inbound tour operators 515-516
international inbound tourism 512-516

country/region of residence 512-513
destination patterns 512,514
expenditure 513
length of stay 512-513
purpose of trips 512-513
source of visitors 512
month of visifc ; §12,514

international outbound tourism 516-518
destination patterns • 516,517
length of stay abroad 517
month of departure - 518

; purpose'of trips ; 516-518
traveller numbers 516

tourism-marketing expenditure
overseas ; 515

tourist Accommodation 518-520
Training and Skills (TASK) Program 146
Training for Aborigihals!and Torres
Strait Islanders Program (TAP) 147

Training for Employment Program
(TCP) ' 146

Transport 525-541
airtransport 534-538

accidents and casualties 537-538
airports ' ' 537
air transport registrations and licences 537

Ansett Group 534, 536
domestic activity 536-537
international activity 53^-536
multiple designation and the
International Air Services
Commission 540
Qantas 534,536

government transport organisations 538-540
Airservices Australia 539
ANL Ltd 539
ARRB Transport Research Ltd 538-539
Australian Maritime Safety Authority
(AMSA) " . ' . ' . . ' . ' . , ' , ! . 5 3 9
Australian Road Transport Advisory
Committee 538
Australian Transport Council 538
AUSTROADS ^ 5 3 8
Bureau of Transport and
Communications Economics 538
Civil Aviation Safety Authority 539

, Federal Airports Corporation . , 540
National Road Transport Commission 539

international agreements 540



Year Book Australia 1997 767

international organisations 540
International Air Services Commission 540
International Civil Aviation
Organisation 540

rail transport 530-532
government railways 530-532
non-government railways 532

road transport 525-530
drivers' and riders' licences 529
length of the road system 525
registered motor vehicles 525-527
registration of new vehicles 527-528
road traffic accidents 530
use of motor vehicles 528-529

water transport 533-534
Australian fleet 533
coastal shipping cargo 533-34

u
United Nations Conference on
Environment and Development
(UNCED) 53

United Nations Convention on the
Law of the Sea 52

United States 44
Uranium 441
Urban air quality 450

Vegetables 381-382
Veterans' Children Education
Scheme 177

Vietnam 41
Vietnam Veterans Counselling
Service 181

Vodaphone 546,548

W

Western Plateau 5
Wheat 374-376
Wind energy 450-451;

Wood as energy source 451
Wood and Paper Industry Strategy 407
World Health Organisation 223
World Rural Women's Day 365
World Tourism Organisation 509
World Trade Organisation 39, 44, 52

Youth Service Units (YSUs):;

Youth Training Allowance (YTA)
Yugoslavia

166
161
45



r


